The following is the pro forma effect on net loss and net loss per share had SFAS No. 142 been in effect for the three months and nine
months ended September 30, 2001:

   GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLES consisted of the following as of December 31, 2001:

   GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLES consisted of the following as of September 30, 2002:

   Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
   September 30,   September 30,
   2001   2001
   (Unaudited)   (Unaudited)

   (In thousands)
Net loss   $ (7,482 )   $ (16,937 )
Add back: Impact of goodwill amortization, net of taxes   846   3,152

Pro forma net loss   $ (6,636 )   $ (13,785 )

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.24 )   $ (0.53 )
Add back: Impact of goodwill amortization, net of taxes   0.03   0.09

Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.21 )   $ (0.44 )

   Accumulated   Effect of Changes   Weighted-average
   Gross Carrying Amount   Amortization   in Exchange Rates   Net Carrying Amount   Useful Life

   (In thousands, except weighted-average useful life)
Amortizable intangibles:
  Technology-based   $ 2,100   $ (271 )   $ —   $ 1,829   7
  Contract-based   3,860   (2,164 )   —   1,696   6
  Other   1,500   (375 )   —   1,125   4

Total amortizable

intangibles   7,460   (2,810 )   —   4,650   6

Goodwill   21,401   (2,979 )   —   18,422

Total goodwill and

intangibles   $ 28,861   $ (5,789 )   $ —   $ 23,072

   Accumulated   Effect of Changes   Weighted-average
   Gross Carrying Amount   Amortization   in Exchange Rates   Net Carrying Amount   Useful Life

   (In thousands, except weighted-average useful life)
Amortizable

intangibles:
  Technology-based   $ 4,272   $ (648 )   $ —   $ 3,624   6
  Contract-based   3,860   (2,686 )   —   1,174   6
  Other   25,342   (3,016 )   3,414   25,740   7

Total amortizable

intangibles   33,474   (6,350 )   3,414   30,538   6

Goodwill   59,160   (2,979 )   3,132   59,313

Total goodwill and

intangibles   $ 92,634   $ (9,329 )   $ 6,546   $ 89,851

   Aggregate amortization expense related to acquired intangibles for the three months ended September 30, 2002 was approximately
$1.6 million, and for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 was approximately $3.5 million. Estimated expense related to acquired
intangibles for each of the five years 2002 through 2006 is as follows:

13

   (In thousands)
2002   $ 4,900
2003   5,011
2004   5,011
2005   4,636
2006   4,520

Table of Contents

   EARNINGS PER SHARE — Basic Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) is computed by dividing income available to common stockholders by the